“Cascaded Rolling 

Stock” 

has the meaning given to it in paragraph 3.1 of 

Schedule 2.2 (Security of Access Agreements, Rolling 
Stock Leases, Station and Depot Leases);  

“CCI” means Customer and Communities Investment; 

“CCI Amount” means the sum of two million three hundred and fifty 
nine thousand pounds sterling (£2,359,000) (indexed 

by the Retail Prices Index in the same way as 
variable costs are indexed in Schedule 8.2 (Profit 

Share Mechanism)) per Franchisee Year within a CCI 
Period (reduced pro-rata in respect of any Franchisee 

Year within a CCI Period of less than three hundred 
and sixty five (365) days) as adjusted in accordance 

with paragraph 11.8(a) of Schedule 7.2 (Customer 

Experience and Engagement); 

“CCI Period” means each of the following periods: 

(a) 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022; 

(b) 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023; 

(c) 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024;

[...]

“CRP Amount”  means the sum of £100,000 (indexed by the Retail 
Prices Index in the same way as variable costs are 

indexed in Appendix 1 (Annual Franchise Payments) 

to Schedule 8.1 (Franchise Payments)) per 
Franchisee Year (reduced pro-rata in respect of any 

Franchisee Year of less than three hundred and sixty 
five (365) days); 

“Current Franchisee 
Year” 

has the meaning given to it in paragraph 2.1 of 
Schedule 8.2 (Profit Share Mechanism); 

“Customer and 
Stakeholder 

Engagement Strategy” 

means the Customer and Stakeholder Engagement 
Strategy in the agreed terms marked CSES and any